The Taurus Facility has a fixed interest rate of 10% and a loan maturity date of 30 September 2017. The Taurus Facility was fully repaid
subsequent to year end, in July 2017 (refer to Note 10).

The majority of the Group’s cash deposits and restricted cash are held in accounts with Nedbank Limited at variable interest rates,
as required by the terms of the Kwale Facility.

Carrying amount Realisable / payable within six months

2017
$000s

2016
$000s

2017
$000s

2016
$000s

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets - - - -

Financial liabilities (15,920) (28,006) (15,920) -

 (15,920) (28,006) (15,920) -

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 70,832 66,056 31,149 39,895

Financial liabilities (183,651) (243,332) (27,191) (20,491)

 (112,819) (177,276) 3,958 19,404

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2017
$000s

2017
$000s

2016
$000s

2016
$000s

Variable rate instruments ($000s) 100bp  increase 100bp decrease 100bp  increase 100bp decrease

Profit or loss (1,128) 1,128 (1,773) 1,773

Equity 1,128 (1,128) 1,773 (1,773)

83

B
ase R

eso
u

rces A
n

n
u

al R
epo

rt 2
0

1
7

C
o

n
so

lid
ated

 fi
n

an
cial statem

en
ts

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate 30 June spot rate

2017 2016 2017 2016

AUD:USD 0.7540 0.7283 0.7686 0.7418

AUD:KES 77.3030 74.3449 80.0000 75.1880

Sensitivity analysis

Based on the financial instruments held at reporting date, had the functional currencies weakened / strengthened by 10% and all other
variables held constant, the Group’s after-tax profit / (loss) for the year to date would have been $1.1 million lower / higher (2016: $0.3
million higher / lower).

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk from bank balances, payables and receivables that are denominated in a currency other than
the respective functional currencies of Group entities, being Australian dollar (AUD) and United States dollar (USD).

The Australian dollar carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities by its currency risk exposure at the reporting date
is disclosed below:

30 June 2017

In $000s: AUD USD KES Other Total A$

Cash and cash equivalents 3 1,332 843 4 2,182

Trade and other receivables - - 25,574 - 25,574